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September 20, 2007

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Eddie Robinson

Chairman, Tennessee Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, TN 37243

Re: Turnberry Homes v. King’s Chapel Capacity

Dear Dr. Robinson:

Pursuant to the T.R.A’s September 18, 2007 order, please find enclosed

Turnberry Homes’ responses to the T.R.A’'s questions in anticipation of Monday’s
hearing.

Also enclosed are copies of the Affidavit of Richard J. Bell and Order Granting
Injunctive Relief. Both documents are from the civil action in Williamson County. |
mistakenly omitted the affidavit when | filed Turnberry Homes’ other documents this

past Monday. The Order has now been signed by Judge Davies and | thought it
prudent to include for the T.R.A.’s records.

Feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

TUNE, ENTREKIN & WHITE, P.C.

Sephon .. L0

Stephen A. Lund

Enclosures as stated



BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
TURNBERRY HOMES, LLC,
Petitioner,
V.

No. 07-00199
KING’S CHAPEL CAPACITY, LLC,

T Nt St it St “mt® vt

Respondent.

TURNBERRY HOMES’ RESPONSES TO THE PRELIMINARY QUESTIONS
BY THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

Comes now the Petitioner, Turnberry Homes, LLC (“Turnberry Homes"), and
respectfully answers the Tennessee Regulatory Authority’s preliminary questions as
follows:

1. Turnberry Homes has received approved sewer service from KCC for Lot
138. However, no sewer service agreement was ever executed. This was in keeping
with the common practice between Turnberry Homes and KCC on all previous lots
owned by Turnberry Homes in King’'s Chapel. Turnberry Homes has never been asked
to execute a sewer service agreement or to pay for sewer services. Turnberry Homes
is ready, willing and able to execute a sewer service agreement for Lot 138 should KCC
require it.

2. Turnberry Homes paid for the collection tank for Lot 138 on June 14,
2007. Turnberry Homes paid Ashby Communities, LLC (“Ashby”) directly for the tank
by check in an amount of $1,409.33. Turnberry Homes has never been asked to
execute a sewer service agreement or to pay for sewer services for Lot 138. However,

Turnberry Homes is ready, willing and able to pay for such services should KCC require



it, just as it has paid for such services on each lot previously owned by Turnberry
Homes.

3. Turnberry Homes has opened the sewer service collection valve for Lot
138 on several occasions, all of which occurred after KCC closed the sewer service
collection valve. Turnberry Homes initially received sewer services on or around June
14, 2007. Turnberry Homes contacted Wayne Stine, the project manager for Ashby
about installing a collection tank for Lot 138. Just as he had for every lot prior to Lot
138, Mr. Stine installed the tank and turned it on. KCC closed the valve on or around
August 14, 2007. As a result, Turnberry Homes re-opened the collection valve on or
around August 15, 2007. Turnberry Homes again opened the collection valve on or
around August 23, 2007 after Mr. Powell personally closed the valve on or around
August 22, 2007. Turnberry Homes took these actions because sewer services are
necessary for Turnberry Homes to obtain a use and occupancy certificate. A use and
occupancy certificate is necessary in order for Turnberry Homes to sell the home on Lot
138.

4. The practice between Turnberry Homes, Ashby, and KCC for the 24 Iots in
King’s Chapel that Turnberry Homes bought from Hang Rock was for Turnberry Homes
to request and pay Ashby to install a collection tank on the lot. Once Ashby installed a
collection tank on the lot and connected it to the on-site sewer system, KCC assumed
responsibility for providing sewer services to the lot. Per this practice, Turnberry Homes
requested a collection tank for Lot 138. However, KCC denied Turnberry Homes sewer
service for Lot 138 on or around June 14, 2007 when Mr. Powell ordered Mr. Stine not

to open the collection valve. KCC also denied Turnberry Homes sewer service for Lot



138 when it closed the collection valve on August 14, 2007 and August 22, 2007. KCC
did not give Turnberry Homes any reason for this denial. In fact, Turnberry Homes first
learned that it was refused service because of contractual issues between Turnberry
Homes and Hang Rock, LLC when KCC responded to Turnberry Homes’ complaint with
the T.R.A.’'s Consumer Services Division on July 30, 2007. Attached hereto as Exhibit
A and incorporated herein by reference is a true and accurate copy of KCC'’s response.

5. Turnberry Homes has not received any bills for sewer service to Lot 138.

6. KCC closed the collection valve to Lot 138 on at least two occasions. Mr.
Stine closed the collection valve the first time on or around August 14, 2007. Mr. Powell
personally closed the collection valve the second time on or around August 22, 2007.
According to KCC’s response to the T.R.A.’s Consumer Services Division, the valve
was closed because of contractual issues between Turnberry Homes and Hang Rock,
LLC. Hang Rock is another entity controlled by Mr. Powell with its principal place of
business located at 1413 Plymouth Drive, Brentwood, Tennessee 37027.

7. While KCC and Ashby are two distinct legal entities, for all intents and
purposes, they are the same. Both KCC and Ashby list their principal place of business
at 1413 Plymouth Drive, Brentwood, Tennessee 37027. This address also happens to
be John Powell's personal residence. Mr. Powell is either the managing member or
sole member of each entity. Ashby is the developer of the King’s Chapel subdivision
while KCC is the authorized public utility for King's Chapel. Mr. Powell is responsible for
the day-to-day operations of both entities. The two have a service agreement for King's
Chapel. The service agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated

herein by reference.



8. According to his Affidavit filed in Turnberry Homes v. King’s Chapel
Capacity, Williamson County Chancery Court, No. 33796, Mr. Powell is the managing
member of Ashby. As such, he controls the day-to-day operations of Ashby. Ashby’s
principal place of business is 1413 Plymouth Drive, Brentwood, Tennessee 37027. This
address is also Mr. Powell's personal residence. Attached hereto as Exhibit C and
incorporated herein by reference is a true and accurate copy of Mr. Powell’s affidavit.

9. According to his Affidavit filed in Turnberry Homes v. King’s Chapel
Capacity, Williamson County Chancery Court, No. 33796, Mr. Powell is the sole
member of KCC. As such, he is responsible for the day-to-day operations of KCC.
KCC's principal place of business is 1413 Plymouth Drive, Brentwood, Tennessee
37027. This address is also Mr. Powell’s personal residence.

10. Mr. Powell is a partner in Ashby. Turnberry Homes is unaware of the
identity of the other partners, if any, in Ashby.

11.  Not applicable to Turnberry Homes.

12.  Not applicable to Turnberry Homes.



RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Todd E. éanther (#14438)

Stephen A. Lund (#25531)

TUNE, ENTREKIN & WHITE, P.C.
AmSouth Center, Suite 1700

315 Deaderick Street

Nashville, TN 37238-1700

(615) 244-2770 - telephone

(615) 244-2778 - fax

Attorneys for Turnberry Homes, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing document has
been served, via the method(s) indicated below on the following counsel of record, this
the 204 day of September, 2007.

() Hand Charles B. Welch, Jr.

(xJ Mail Jamie R. Hollin

() Fax 618 Church Street, Suite 300
() Fed. Ex Nashville, TN 37219

() E-Mail

Septe, O Z

Stephedl A. Lund (#25531)
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RECEIVED
FTARRIS MATHEWS BRANAN CONSUMER SERVICES (1 /I8I0N
BOBANGO HELLEN & DUNLAF, PLC .
' JUL 80 72007
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
—_— TN REGULATORY AUTHORITY
HISTORIC CASTNER.KNOTT BUILDING
618 CHURCH STREET, SUITE 300
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219
. Telaphone: (615} 726-1200
Charles B. Welch, Jr. Facsimile: (615) 726-1776 Writers Direct Dial,
CWclch@Farrismal:hews.com 615.687.423C

July g0, 2007

Mr. Carsie Mundy, Chief
Consumer Services Division
Tennessee Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway -
-Nashville, Tennessee 37243

Re: King’s Chapel Capacity and Turnberry Homes, LLC

Dear Mr. Mundy:

Our law firm has recently been engaged to represent King's Chapel Capacity (the
“Utility™) in response to a complaint filed by Richard.J. Bell on behalf of Turnberry Homes,
LLC (“Turnberry Homes”) against the Utility [John Powell/Ashby Communities, LLC].
According to the letter dated July 11, 2007, Turnberry Homes asserts that the “Utility
[Powell] is refusing to provide and install the necessary holding tank required to hook-up to
the on-site (sic) sewer systam.”

Please be advised, however, a holding tank has been installed on lot 139 in King's
Chapel Subdivision (the “Subdivision”). The Utility informed Turnberrty Homes that there
would be no sewer service for lots 138 and 139. The Subdivision’s developer, Ashby
Communities, LLC (“Ashby”), has notified the Utility not to connect these lots to the
wastewater system and the Utility is following these instructions based upon the
Wastew%ter Treatment Facility Service Agreement (the “Agreement”) between the Utility
and Ashby.

The Agreement gives Ashby the right to deny initial connection to the wastewater
system if Ashby does not receive full payment on lots and land sold by Ashby to
homebuilders in the Subdivision. The Utility would be in breach of the Agreeinent if it were
to provide wastewater services to lots sold in Kiug’s Chapel without Ashby’s prior approval.
Certain contractual issues regarding full payment of lots and land sold by Hang Rock, LLC1
to Turnberry Homes are in dispute and currently pending in the Willilamson County

1 Ashby Communities, LLC {3 the successor-in-interest to Hang Rock, LLC.

MEMPHIS DOWNTGWN: Qe Commuaree Square, Suite 2000, Merphis, Tenncasce 38103, (901 256-1100 welophone, (901) 2597150 facsimile

MEMPHIS EAST: 1100 Ridueway Loop Road, Suite 400, Memphiy, Tennessee 38120, (9002587150 welephone, (A113259. 7180 facaimile
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Mpr. Carsie Mundy
July 30, 2007
Page2of2

Chancery Court. The Utility is not a party to this litigation.

The Utility has never and will not deny wastewater services to an end use homeowner
in the Subdivision while the litigation referenced herein is pending or otherwise. Therefore,
since no residential wastewater subscribers have been denied or had their service
interrupted, Turnberry Homes' complaint does not merit immediate regulatory intervention
at this time. Until these matters ave resolved, the Utility respectfully requests that the
Tennessee Regulatory Authority dismiss this complaint or alternatively, hold the matterin
abeyance until final disposition of the lawsuit between Turnberry Homes and Hang Rock,

L1LC.2
If T may be of further assistance in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 1
am
Very truly yours,
FARRIS MATHEWS BRANAN
BOBANGO HELLEN & DUNLAP, PLC
anles QNs JJ—
Charles B, Welch, Jr.
CBW/jth

Ce:  John E. Powell

/ _
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EXHBIT_B

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACIJTY SERVICE ACREEMENT

RECITALS

TEE PARTIES

The partics (Parties) to this Wastewater Treatment Facility Service Agreement
(“Agreement™) are:

Kings Chagel Capacity, LLC., ("KCC”) a Tennessee Limited Liability Company
zuthorized ‘oy the Sizie of Tennessee to operate as a public utidityv. KCC operates
wastewaisr treaiinent facilities and systems. Its office is located at 1413 Plymouth Drive,

Erentwood T4 37027, and

Ashhy Communities LLC,, ("ASHBY”) a Tennessee limited liability company that

develops lasid for residential uvse and facilitates the acquisition of real and personal

pmpcfﬂi‘y to be used in the process of freating sewage and wastewater, provides the

physical structures and systems necessary for sewage and wastowater custoraers to

connest to 3.ud utilize sewage and wastewater treatment facilities. The primary office of
SHBY is located at 1413 Flymowuth Drive, Brentweod, Tennessee 37027,

AL PROPERTY COMNTEMPLATED IN THIS

AGRULMENT

T PERSGNAL AND %5

The personal and real propety to which this Agreement refers are a wastewater
‘ment collection systemn comprised of coliection tanks located on residential lots and
service lincs to collection lines that route wasie water through a pumnp station {Collection
System) to the wastewater weatment Tacility basically comprised of a Recirculating Sand
Filtration sysiem (REF Treatment Facility) and two appurtenant wastewater disbursement
sml fields (Fields) and this agreement. The “Wastewater System” comprised of the basic
components the collection system, e RSF Treatment Facility and the Fields
wer with s integrded structures, , and agreements and systams accomplishes
nit&;"\f treatiment of sewzge and other water-borne waste products with custemers

3 by ASHBY.

3t
<.

—

N

The Wastewater Systc—m is generally located on property to be conveyed by a
iy deed {rom its formel owner, ASHBY to KCC  The Facility will be
i a warranty deed coniainsd in “Aftachment A” to this Agreement, as

FEVETSI0nS ATy wWal

legally desciibed

Re GB0E-04E-G19 lemod euRl3  dpZi0 L0 ¥l By



an actal incorporation 10 this Agreement. Both this Agreement and warranty dee

contains restrictive covenants causing title to the Wastewater Systemn and operafionz
rights to revert to ASHBY L1.C, or assigns, if the Facility rno tonger functions as a
spwage and wastewater wreatment facility or KCC is in material breach of this Agreement.
ASHBY reserves the right w0 a permauent easement on all property to be conveyed for
any purpose it may require, including sasements {or ingress and egress over fields. In the
event ASHBY requires easerments it will replace land or iiclds required by KCC 1o
operaie the wastewater treaunent sysiem.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS AGREEMENT

The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the rights and obligations of and
between ASHBY and KCC respecung the Facility. KCC will operste the Facility
neting samtation treatument of cusiorser sewage and wastewater and will charpze the
costorner a fee for the service and be responsible for all billings and collections.
ASHARY will, at iis sole discretion, arrange for and connect custemers to the system.
After connection the customer will belong to KCC

This Agrecment does not establish a partnership, joint venture, association or
other business reletionship between the Parties. The Parties will not act in concert to
share with sach other profits or expenszes, but instead are separate legal entiiles
independently conducting separate and distinct profit-seeking activities.

NOW TEEREFCRE, in exchange for their mutual promises and covenants
hzrein described, tiie Parties agree O WL,

1. KCC WILL OWN AND OPERATE THE FACILITY. KCC will own the Wastewater
System efler conveyance of the propenty o KCC by warranty deed (with reversion)
granted by ASHBY, LLC. KCC will operate the Facility for the sole purpose of ireating
watcr-boine waste products presemted to the Facility for weatment.

2. FACILITY OWNERSHIP AND OPERATING REQUIREMENTS AND
PROHIBITIONS.

2.1 KCC will operate the Facility consistent with the regulations, dicmates and
Jemands of governing Teunessee Regulatory Authority, and the Tennesses Depariment
of Environment and Conservation and will do so continvously except when prevented
from doing so by catasirophic events bevond KCC conirol. In the event of a suspension
of services provided by XCC, notwithsiending cause therefore, KCC will incur all
expenses ond financial burden necessary o expeditiously return the Wastewater System
to fidly fnetioning status.

2.2. KCC will accept for sewer and wastewater treatment at the Wastevwater
System say and «ll customers Laving wriiten approval from ASHBY for sewer and

9]
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wastewater reatment at the Wastewarer System. KCC will not accept for sewer and
wastewater treatmnsnt at ‘th'w Faciiity anv sewer and wastewater customer niot haviag
writient approval from KCC for weatment at the Tacility.

2.5. KCC will maintain the proporty and surrounding ajeas wherein the
wastewater svstem utilizes property in a manner that does not impade or otherwise
inteifere with the quiet enjoyment of property proximate to the Wastewatar System.

2.4. KCC will maintain the growth or m]dergowth including, without limitation,
shrubs and grasses upon property which the Wastewater System utilizes in a manner
consistent with the maintenznce of other grounds within the development or business
property.

5 KCC will not pledr*eu mortgage, leverage, assign, or otherwise encumber in
env way its rights or interest in the Wasiewater System.

2.6, ¥CC will make available to ASHBY or its assigns unlimiled amounts of
available post-treatmaent water.

3. FEES FOR CUSTOMER SEWAGE AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT. KCC
acknowledges that by this Agreement, and with respect fo operafing the Wastewater
System, KCC revenues will be limited to earning and collecting reasonable service fees
regulated by the TRA from KCC customers who piesent their sewage and wastewater to
tire Wastewarer System for treatment.

4, IMPROVEMENTS AND PHYSTCAL PROP] ES CONNECTING C ‘USTO:VEF‘RS
TO T FACILITY., ASHBY will consirucst .2 Imp ovemaints conieciing sustome
siructures with the Wastewaier System for ie purpose of convayx g sewagb andior

vastewater hom the customers 10 and thiough the Wastewsater System from all private
mads and private/or commmunity prozerty. ASHBY will COZISLL‘UCI unprovements and
physical properties connecting customer structures with the Wastewater Systein for the
purpose of conveying sewage sud/or wastewater from the custoimner 10 the Wastewater
System from and across all state, county and federal highways and roads as well as all

public areas aznd public property. ASHBY will incur and bear the entire cost of
comsiTuctng customer Wastewater System connection or 1mprovﬁr”“'ns and physical
(rr»pvmu from and across zll aforementioned state, county and fedoral highways and
roads end public areas property as well as all customer—'Wastewarer Sysiera—
connecticns improvemeants and physical properties cormnpleted by ASHBY. KCC agress to
abide by all state, county and federal reguiations in ihe performance of its duties and
obtligations herein. Motwithstanding the foregoing and rot by way of Hmitation, XCC
agrees to provide ASHBY with an engineering plaa refliecting where all related
scwerage/waste water fines are or should be placed within any user property as well as
showing the proper location of collection waste recepincles on each lot and/or user
property.

2

(98]
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5. TREATMENT ACCESS FEES. ASHBY will have the ex 'cf'-wsi'-.’e right to collect
access foes from cusiomers «who, 4t the sufferance of ASHBY nact thelr residence or
business suwuctur=s to the Wastewater Systen for ireatment of sewer and wasu:wamz'
generated by the customer. The access fee will serve 1o reimburse and remunerate
ASHRBY for direct and indirect costs incurred 1o initially connect the customer’s structure
to the Wastewater bwbtcm ASHBY ismot e mga ed to accept potential customers KCC
may recommend to be served by the Wastewater System, however KCC must accept all
potential customers ASHBY may rc;coinmend subject only to capacity to accept same.

)

6 NO LIMITATIONS ON ASHRY CONSTRUCTING ADDITIONAL TREATMENT
FACILITIES. This Agreement does not prevent ASHBY from establishing treasment
facilities in addition to the Wastewater System contemplated in this Agreement, nor is
ASHBY prevented from U’Llhi’lm) service providers other than KCC to operate a facility
not contermplated in s Agreen

7. NO ASSIGNMENT BY KCC OF THIS AGREEMENT. KCC will not assign or
otherwise con‘my its rights and obligations under this Agresment, except as required by
Tennessee regulatory authority and/or mandated by this Agreement. If vnder Tennessee
regulatory authority a conveyance of KCC Agreement obligations were required, such
hall be conductad in a manner that would not result In an interraption of service and

~

ALEL

obligations contemplaied i this Agreernent.

perfom ance 4 by Williamson County. KCC will reimburse ASHBY for the
ibutable 1o customers whose sewage and wastewaler are

cost of performance bords aifr
trested by the Fecility, The porformance bond reimbursement due ASHEY from KCC
will be paid spon tavoice or upon any other schedule muiually agreed upon in writing.
While providing these bondds end the letter of credit 1o scoure same ASHBY has the right
to deny initial wastewater or sewsrage conrections 1o any areas or land or lots. At such
tirne 2s ASHBY sells land or lois and collects all proceads from the sale of the lot or bar
which sale aulicipaies the costs of securing bonds and connection costs sze conne
will not be denied in the area granted to KCC by the TRA. In the evert ASHBY doas uut
recetve full peyment on lots v land zo0ld, or ey other f»»rﬂbh»‘ms arige with homelbailders
Ashby mmay deny initlel connection to the W= ' After o home bas been
seld o a hemeowner and Bil GCOLY } ,:i by the Couity ASHEY
may 1ot deny connects

N AGAINST PERFORMANCE FAILURE, [a the eveat ASHBY
her cosis resulting from ASHBY gns*mo performence bonds,

KJ.; L will indemuily and pay AZHBY for 100% of any disbursements made or regpired
w be mads by the performance bonds, o a Emit of one million U.S. dellars
(51.4600, 400 Jul Said pavinenis will be made within ninety (90) days of each and every
assessruent or cost incurred,

THE WASTEWATER SYSTEM
2 pavment for the entire cost of

¥'d GANE-0/E-GLO
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¢d SANE-NLE-GLO

consTuciing tne '\v astewater Svstem by an entity other than KCC. TN the event KCC
rauﬁes it's tariif to include a rate which would repay ASHRBRY for the cost of this
astewater system, KCC will repay ASHRBY for this cost as allowed by the TRA.

11. TERM. The weimporal duration of this Agreeinent is unlimited, subject to applicable

taws and the right of reversion contained herein.

2. AGREEMENT TERMINATION. Becanse this agreement regards sanitation services
necessary for public hea Lm it may ke terrpinated in the event of material breach by KCC,
znd may not be terminated at the election of X.CC.

A

o

C‘

ELIES INTHE EVENT OF BREACH. I view of the practical impossibilit
determinin 1ig by computation cr legal wroof the exact amount of damages resulfing
ASHBY from a viclation of the provisions of this Agreement by KCC, Five Hundred
Thousand Dellers {$500,000.00) is agraed upen as the liguidated damages for any breach
of this Agreement by KCC, which KCC agrees 1o pay on demand upen affidavit of
ASHBY stating that a breach of KCC has occurred. ASHBY shall have the right to set off
that amount ﬁf*amst any amownt due or to become due to KCC from ASHBY. It is
ally understood that the fixing of the amount as Hquidated damages shall not be
ved as a release or wiiver by ASHBY of any right 1o nroceed in eguity or otherwise
to comrpel the falfillment or prevent a viclation by KCC of any of the provisions of this
Akﬂ'eemvm to inchide, without limittion KCC's obligation to assign the rights 1o operate
e facility to AGHBY or a:ssiﬂns upcn demzad by ASHEY in the eveat of default by
,C. KCC acknowledges that a breach of the provisions herein by KCC will cause
AI"ll,kwluUlt. dzmages to ASHEY and KCC counszents to njuactive relief if sought by
ASHBY.

[

U‘Q

14, WAIVER. If either Party allows the other Party abeirations fiom this Agreement,
l

such shall not operate o7 be cornsrued fo relieve any Party from sirict adherence to this
Lgreement in the fhlire

15, IMEFORMATION EXCHANGE. The Parties agree to exchange information necessary
to confiim fmd efiect f,amphan e with this Aureement, mcwdmg but not limited to, KCC
cnstonser sorvice foe collection docurnents from which performance bond reimbursement
imres o ASHBY.

16. NOTIC ‘}; I\Touce si’ il Lc served on ﬂ;e Parries at their addmsscc as th.r-.::y appear in

fion, modification, or inferpreiation hereof shall be
urdess miade in writing aud executed by both Partes.

18. 2PPLICARLE LAW. This Agrecment shall be consirued and entorced in accordance
with the laws of the Si. e of Tennpessee.

I8M04 Bulelg dez:/0 40+ Bny



19, CONFIBDENTIALITY. The Parties agree to not disclose to persons or entities, except
on a need-to-know basis, anv informaiion contained in tus Agreement.

20. SEVERARBILITY. If any passage, provision, or language contained in this Agreement
is inconsistent with or oﬁenszve t governing law, the offending element shall be deemad

inoperative, with the spirit and ezTect of the Agreement remaining intact to the extent
possible.

INTERPRETATION. This Agreement has been submitied to the scruiiny of both

parties and shall be given a fair and reasonable interpretation without consideration being
given to its having been drafied by either party or such party's counsel.

EN WIETHNESS WHEREQOFR, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement this
ST e e e Ny
o e a dav of Reasnif , 2003,
L

Kings Chape ICHp;u:i‘:V LLC.
(A Tennessee Linaited L ablhtv Company\

By: Q‘L/// //

John Péwe ]1, Iwizm.,,*gmg Membe

Astiby Comvounities, LIL.C

(A Tennessee Limited Liability Company)
! e

Ry: 77 / o f//’z‘f/

(R

/ shn 'E. Fowell, Me: snber

ATTACHMENT A
(A copy of the warranty deed will be attached and marked as “Atiachment A.” when
available)
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EXHIBIT _Q_

ty THE CHANCERY COURT FOR WILLIAMSGN COUNTY, TENNESSED
AT FRANKLIN
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Pefendan

STIDAVIT OF JOTIN E. POWELL

Having first been duly sworn. John E. Powell states as follows:

1. Tam an adult citizen and resident of Williaimson County. Tennessee: [ am over 21
vears of age: I am competent to testfy in a legal proceeding; and I have personal knowledge of
the facts contained in this affidavit.

2. [ ain the sole, managing member of King's Chapel Capacity. LLC ("KCC™). [am
also the managing member, with pariners in Ashby Communitics. LLC (*Ashbyv™).

3. KCC 15 a Tennessee limited habilitv company organized and validly existing
under the laws of the State of Tennessee with its principal place of business located at 1413
Plymouth Drive. Brentwood. Williamson County. Tennessee. KCC is the owner and operator of
an onsite sewer system for King's Chapel Subdivision (“King's Chapel™) located in Williamson

County. Tennessee.



4. KCC 15 a public utility as defined by Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-4-101 under the
jurisdiction and subject to the regulatory control of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority
(“*Authority™).

3. KCC was 1ssued a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity by the
Authority in Docket No. 04-00333 1o provide wastewater services 1o an arca in Williamsen
County. Tennessee known as Ashby Communities-—later to be known as King's Chapel.

0. Twnberry Homes. LLC (“Turnberrv Homes™) filed a complaint with the
Authority on JTuly 11.2007.

7. Turnberry Homes™ complaint with the Authority is currently being investigated
and has not been adjudicated.

8. In KCC’s response to the complaint filed by Turnberry Homes with the Authority.
I directed my attorneys to reply that a collection tank has been installed on lot 139, This
directive was a sloppy error on my part. | incorrectly thought there was a collection tank
installed on lot 139: however, after a detailed review of my records [ learned that a coilection
tank has not been installed on lot 139. A collection tank has been installed on lot 138, not lot
139, 1 had no intent to mislead my attornevs when answering the Turnberry Honies™ cornplaint

with the Authority. 1 will be filing this affidavit with the Authority to correct the error.

G2

9. Turnberry Homes never called Ashby or me requesting to have a collection tank
instatied on lot 138, Instead. Turnberrv Homes contacted the licensed contractor to have the
collection tank installed on tot 138 without Ashby’s knowledge. Ashbyv allowed the installation
of the collection tank on lot 138 upon leaming of the situation and realizing the colleciion tank
was In transit to King's Chapel and the hole had already been dug. However. | instructed my

contractor. hMr. Wayne Stine. to inform Turnberry Homes that no wastewater services would be

o



available on lot 138 unless and until KCC received express authorization to provision the service
and that the utility’s connection valve on the main line shall remain in the oft-position. KCC has
not received authorization from Ashby to allow connection to wastewater svstem (the “System™).
I incorrectly thought there was a collection tank installed on lot 139: however. afler a detailed
review of mv records I learned that a collection tank has not been installed on lot 139.

10. Ashby arranged for the design and construction of the System to take place. and
paid for all labor. materials. and equipment necessary for the consiruction of the System in
King's Chapel.

11 On September 20, 2005, Ashby and KCC entered into a Wastewater Treatment
Facility Service Agreement (the “Agreement™).

12. Pursuant to the terms ol the Agreement. by reversionary warranty deed. Ashby
must convey the System and the land necessary 10 operate the System in King's Chapel to KCC
subject to certain contractual restrictions between Ashby and KCC when the System is complete.
The System is not complete at this time.

13. Ashby holds the exclusive right to deny initial wastewater services. not KCC.

4. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, KCC is not authorized to provide initial
wastewater services to any lots in King's Chapel unless and untit KCC has received express
authorization by Ashby to do so.

15. Ashby has not authorized KCC to provide wastewater services for lots 138 or 139,

16. [f KCC were to provide wastewater scrvices 1o any lot without authorization from
Ashiby. KCC would be in breach of the Agrcement.

17. Turnberry Homes is not KCC’s customer.

L2



18. Turnberry Homes. or any other party. will not become a customer of KCC unless
and until Ashby gives the authorization to KCC to provide initial wastewater services to the lot.

19. KCC owes no obligation to Turnberry Homes.

20. Not long after the February 22, 2007 in Docket No. 33291, in an effort to mirigate
further. future problems with Turnberry Homes and to maintain the design mtegrity and property
values within King's Chapel. Ashby attempied repurchase from Turnberry [lomes™ 1ts remaining
lots pursuant to the terms of the parties” agreeraent,

21 On March 2. 2007, Ashby wrote a letter to Mr. Richard [. Bell placing Turnberry
Homes on “Notice of Material Default and Nofice to Repurchase Lots 138 & 139.7

22, My attorneys sent a letter to Twrnberry Homes™ attorney informing them of
Ashby’s notice of default and contractual right to repurchase ot 138 and 139.

23, Turnberry Homes atiorney responded to foregoing Jetter from Ashbv’s attorney
that Ashby’s claims lacked merit.

24, My attornevs sent another leiter on April 9. 2007 again advising Turmnberry

Homes of its numerous violations of the agreement between Hang Rock, LLC, Ashby. and

Turnberry Homes.
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Sworn to and subscribed before he undersigned notary public this //

August. 2007.

AR )
My Commission Expires: / - /




AERITY FILED
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Cut SIS0 COUNTY
IN THE CHANCERY cour?% FOR wnLLzAmgon COUNTY; TENNESSéER
Rt B S L
FALNE o OG% LGJ“I S:"» “li P 55
TURNBERRY HOMES, LLC, y LQCKET RUY
TRA-HY . ENTERED_2:/2-07
Plaintiff, : )
}
v. ) No. 33796
)
KING'S CHAPEL CAPACITY, LLC, )
and ASHBY COMMUNITIES, LLC, )
)
Defendants, )

ORDER GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

This cause came to be heard on’August 23, 2007, upon Turnberry Homes, LLC's
(“Turnberry Homes") application for injunctive relief. Pursuant to Tenn. R. Civ. P.
65.04(6), the Court makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Turnberry Homes owns Lot 138 in the King's Chapel subdivision.

2. Turnberry Homes constructed a residence on Lot 139, However,
Turnberry Homes cannot obtain a use and occupancy certificate for Lot 139 without
sewer services. Without a use and occupancy certificate, Turnberry Homes cannot sell
the residence on Lot 139. In order to obtain sewer services, each lot must have a
holding tank that connects to the on-site sewer system.

3. Turnberry Homes bought Lot 139 from Hang Rock. According to the Lot
Purchase Agreement between Turnberry Homes and Hang Rock, Ashby Communities,
LLC (“Ashby”} is the agent for Hang Rock. Hang Rock is owned and controlled by John

Powell. King's Chapel Capacity, LLC ("KCC”) operates the on-site sewer system and
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provides sewer service in King's Chapel. The developer of King’'s Chapel is Ashby,
which is owned and controlled by Mr. Powell. Mr. Powell also owns and controls KCC.

4, Except for Lot 139, the practice between Turnberry Homes, Ashby, and
KCC for the 24 lots in King’s Chapel that Turnberry Homes bought from Hang Rock was
for Turnberry Homes to request and pay Ashby to install a holding tank on the lot. Once
Ashby installed a holding tank on the lot and connected it to the on-site sewer system,
KCC assumed responsibility for providing sewer services to the lot. Although the
parties followed this practice, Tumberry Homes has no contractual obligation to obtain a
holding tank from Ashby.

5. In keeping with the foregoing practice, Turnberry Homes contacted Mr.
Powell to request a holding tank and the connection of sewer services for Lot 139.
Although there was some confusion at the time as to which of Mr. Powell's entities
Turnberry Homes was dealing with, it is clear from the record that a holding tank and
the connection of sewer services for Lot 139 was refused.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

6. Any holding tank, and the connection of sewer services for Lot 139, shall
comply with applicable law, regulations and codes.

7. Turnberry Homes has no legal or contractual obligation to obtain a holding
tank and the connection of sewer services for Lot 139 from Ashby or KCC. Accordingly,
KCC may not require Turnberry Homes to obtain a holding tank and the connection of
sewer services from Ashby.

8. Provided the holding tank and the connection of sewer services for Lot

139 comply with all applicable laws, regulations and codes, KCC shall not refuse sewer

22
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services for Lot 139 in the event Turnberry Homes obtains a holding tank and the
connection of sewer services from an entity other than Ashby.

8. Unless Turnberry Homes is able {o obtain a holding tank and the
connection of sewer services for Lot 139, Turnberry Homes will be irreparably harmed,
as it will be unable to sell the residence on Lot 139. Further, the provision of sewer
services is in the public interest, and the harm to KCC andfor Ashby is minimal.

It is, therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED as follows:

1. Turnberry Homes may obtain a holding tank from an entity other than
Ashby. In keeping with the parties’ practice, Ashby shall have the right of first refusal to
provide the connection of sewer services for Lot 139. Upon written request from
Turnberry Homes, Ashby shall have 10 days to provide the connection of sewer
services for Lot 139. In the event Ashby exercises this right of first refusal, Turnberry
Homes shall pay the reasonable cost for such connection of sewer services COD.

2. In the event Ashby does not exercise its right of first refusal, Turnberry
Homes may obtain the connection of sewer services from an entity other than Ashby.

3. Provided that such holding tank and connection of sewer services comply
with all applicable laws, regulations and code, KCC shall not refuse sewer services for

Lot 139 regardless of the entity that installed the holding tank and connection of sewer

services.
4. All other matters are reserved. }
G S
ENTERED on this the /9 _day of_,_gs;;?/ . 2007.
-3
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JUDGE'ROBERT E. LEE DAVIES

APPROVED FOR ENTRY:

Zh 0L

Todd£. Pahther (#14438)

Stephen A. Lund (#25531)

TUNE, ENTREKIN & WHITE, P.C.
AmSouth Center, Suite 1700

315 Deaderick Street

Nashville, TN 37238

(615) 244-2770

Aftorneys for Turnberry Homes, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

! hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing document has
been served via the method(s) indicated below on the following counsel of record, this

the 3 (i day of August, 2007.

{) Hand Charles B. Welch, Jr.

& Mail Jamie R. Hollin

() Fax 618 Church Street, Suite 300
() Fed. Ex Nashville, TN 37219

() E-Mail

o 0.FZ S

StepheryA. Lund (#25531)

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE
{ hereby certify that a true and exact copy of
foregoing has been mailed or delivered to
all part:&e or counsel of record.

Q-20-07 wmfbep
Date Clerk & Master

-4.
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TED
W COUnHTY
IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR WlLLIAMECJl%rfE’CB.ﬁN‘F‘?1 ?Eﬁl‘ﬁE SEER

TURNBERRY HOMES, LLC, ) TR.A. DOCKT ROOM

Plaintiff, ; EHTERED e
v. ; No. 33796
KING’S CHAPEL CAPACITY, LLC, ;

Defendant. ;

AFFIDAVIT OF RICHARD J. BELL

STATE OF TENNESSEE )

)
COUNTY OF )

Having first been duly sworn, Richard J. Bell states as follows:

1. | am an adult citizen and resident of Williamson County, Tennessee; | am
over 21 years of age; | am competent to testify in a legal proceeding; and | have
personal knowledge of the facts contained in this affidavit.

2. | am the president of Turnberry Homes, LLC (“Turnberry Homes").

3. Turnberry Homes entered into an agreement with Ashby Communities,
LLC (“Ashby”) to purchase 24 lots in the first phase of the King's Chapel subdivision
(“King’s Chapel”) located in Williamson County, Tennessee (the “Contract”).

4. King’s Chapel Capacity, LLC ("KCC”) is the owner and operator of an on-
site sewer system for King's Chapel. KCC has obtained permission from the
Tennessee Regulatory Authority to act as the public utility for King’s Chapel. KCC is the

only source of sewer services in King's Chapel.



5. In order to have proper sewer services, a holding tank must be installed
on each lot in King's Chapel. The holding tank is a necessity in order for the lot to
safely hook into KCC’s sewer system.

6. KCC requires the lot owners in King's Chapel to purchase the necessary
holding tank and its installation from KCC and requires its customers to pay for the
holding tank and installation in cash at the time of delivery (“COD"). KCC is affiliated
with Ashby, and both KCC and Ashby are controlled by John Powell.

7. Mr. Powell also controls Hang Rock, LLC (“Hang Rock”). Ashby is the
agent for Hang Rock.

8. Turnberry Homes has previously purchased holding tanks for 23 lots in
King’s Chapel. The only lot Turnberry Homes has not purchased a holding tank for is
Lot 139. Turnberry Homes is currently constructing a residence on Lot 139.

9. Turnberry Homes called Mr. Powell and requested a holding tank for Lot
139. Mr. Powell refused, and continues to refuse, Turnberry Homes' request. Mr.
Powell has given no reason directly to Turnberry Homes for KCC’s refusal except that
the parties are in a legal dispute.

10.  Consistent with KCC's requirements, Turnberry Homes is ready, willing
and able to pay KCC for the holding tank COD and has communicated this fact to KCC.

11.  Turnberry Homes cannot continue construction of the residence on Lot
139 without KCC delivering and installing the holding tank. In addition, Turnberry
Homes cannot acquire the holding tank from an alternate provider, as KCC’s list of

approved providers only includes KCC and Ashby.



12, On or around July 11, 2007, | filed a complaint on behalf of Turnberry
Homes with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority against KCC. KCC filed a response
with the Regulatory Authority on July 30, 2007. Attached collectively hereto as Exhibit
1 and incorporated herein by reference are true and accurate copies of Turnberry
Homes’ complaint and KCC'’s response.

13.  In its response, KCC asserts that a holding tank has been delivered and
installed on Lot 139, and that KCC will not provide sewer services pursuant to an
agreement KCC has with Ashby. According to KCC's response, the agreement “gives
Ashby the right to deny initial connection to the wastewater system if Ashby does not
receive full payment on lots and land sold by Ashby to homebuilders” in King’s Chapel.
Ashby is not a public utility and does not own the on-site sewer system. KCC is the
utility service and owns the on-site sewer system.

14. KCC's assertion that a holding tank has been installed on Lot 139 is
completely false. On August 8, 2007, | personally visited Lot 139. A holding tank must
be installed below ground. Yet, there is no indication of ground disturbance where a
holding tank would be. Further, a holding tank has an above-ground valve. But no
above-ground valve exists on Lot 139. Finally, even if a holding tank has been installed
on Lot 139, the tank is not tapped into the sewer system. Turnberry Homes cannot sell
a home that is not connected to a sewer system.

15.  Turnberry Homes is involved in litigation with Ashby in the Chancery Court
for Williamson County, Docket No. 33291 (the “Ashby Action”). In the Ashby Action,
Ashby obtained a temporary restraining order and sought an injunction requiring

Turnberry Homes to tear down a home under construction that Ashby claimed violated



the Contract and the Contract’s related design guidelines. On February 22, 2007, the
Court heard Ashby’'s motion for a temporary injunction. The Court found that Ashby’s
motion was not well-taken, denied the motion, and dissolved the temporary restraining
order.

16.  Turnberry Homes is also involved in litigation with Hang Rock in the
Chancery Court for Williamson County, Docket No. 33131 (the “Hang Rock Action”). In
the Hang Rock Action, the parties dispute the contractual meaning of a clause providing
a premium to Hang Rock for lots purchased by Turnberry Homes. The parties entered
into an escrow agreement whereby the parties agreed to allow Turnberry Homes to
close on its lots in King’s Chapel and deposit the disputed amount of the premium in an
escrow account pending resolution of the Hang Rock Action. The parties filed cross-
motions for summary judgment. The Court heard the motions on July 23, 2007 and
denied the motions. As a result, the Hang Rock Action is an on-going dispute and the
amounts Hang Rock claims it is owed remain in escrow.

17.  Turnberry Homes has paid Ashby the base price for Lot 139. Turnberry
Homes cannot continue construction of the residence on Lot 139 until the residence has
sewer services. Yet, KCC claims that it cannot provide sewer services until Turnberry
Homes has paid Ashby in full for Lot 139. But, pursuant to the escrow agreement, the
full amount that becomes due and owing cannot be determined until the residence is
constructed and sold. In other words, KCC refuses service to Turnberry Homes
because Turnberry Homes has not paid the full lot price to Ashby. But this “failure” is

directly due to the fact that Turnberry Homes cannot continue construction on the




residence, and that the additional premium must be placed into escrow pursuant to

Turnberry Homes' agreement with Hang Rock.

18.  KCC has provided a holding tank for every lot owned by Turnberry Homes
except for Lot 139. KCC, Ashby and Hang Rock are all controlled by Mr. Powell. In my
opinion, KCC refuses service for Lot 139 out of spite for Turnberry Homes prevailing in
the Ashby Action, and because of the on-going dispute regarding the premium amount

Turnberry Homes is to pay Hang Rock in the Hang Rock Action.

19.  As a result of halting construction, Turnberry Homes will suffer significant,
irreparable harm because it must indefinitely carry interest on Lot 139 and is unable to
complete and sell the residence until KCC decides it wants to deliver the holding tank.
It is impossible to determine the econamic harm of Turnberry Homes’ inability to
complete and sell the residence due to KCC'’s refusal to deliver and install the holding
tank for Lot 139. Turnberry Homes will continue to suffer this harm until KCC delivers

the holding tank (or permits Turnberry Homes to acquire the holding tank from a

different vendor) and hooks it into the on-site sewer system.
FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. Q/Q QJ
A /\(

RICHARD J. BEUL

Sworn to and subscribed before me the undersigned notary public this /‘D

day of iQSUM , 2007.

;\\nulmm,,
(‘QU\A/\J (ONERESA 1y 1y,

NOTARY PUBLIC & NOTARY'-.({J’/,

£ Pusg e
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My Commission expires: May 2. 2011 2//%/ RGe o §
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